
 
 

File No. 1790-20 
October 26, 2017 
 
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN 
 
Re: DISTRICT OF SOOKE 

MURRAY ROAD STAIRCASE 
INVITATION TO QUOTE FOR CONSTRUCTION 

 
 
The District of Sooke is requesting a quote for construction for the Murray Road Staircase (see 
attached figure) located at 1906 Murray Road, Sooke.  The quote is for the labour and material 
costs to replace the existing staircase (Schedule 1 – Previous Stairs).  The District of Sooke will 
supply all survey and geotechnical information, and hazardous tree removal as necessary. The 
previous staircase has already been removed. 
 
Any questions are to be directed to Paul Butterfield by email at pbutterfield@sooke.ca or by 
phone at (250) 642-1631 and will be accepted until Noon Friday, November 3, 2017.  All 
responses to questions will be posted on the District’s website by 4:30pm that day. 
 
It is expected that the Bidder will be satisfied with the extent of work required and that minor 
modifications will not add additional costs to the District.  By delivering a Bid (Schedule 2 - 
Quote Form), the Bidder irrevocably agrees that the Bidder has received, read, examined the 
site and fully understood the scope of work and all terms of reference in this Request.  Once 
approval is awarded by the District, it is expected that the work will begin within 60 days of 
award. 
 
The District may, in its sole discretion, disqualify any or all Bids, cancel this Request for Quotes, 
reject any or all Bids, and to re-bid the same or similar Work at any time.  The District reserves 
the right to reject any or all bids.  The lowest bid will not necessarily be accepted.  The District 
reserves the right to waive informalities and accept the bid deemed most favourable to the 
District of Sooke at their sole discretion.   
 
Proof of insurance in the amount of five million dollars ($5,000,000) with the District of Sooke as 
an additional insured will be required in accordance with the District of Sooke’s Risk 
Management – Contract Services Policy.  It is also expected that the Bidder be a member in good 
standing with the Worker’s Compensation Board and have a municipal or inter-municipal 
business licence. 
 
Bidders are to notify property owners prior to entering their property as required.  The Bidder 
will be responsible for any damages or encroachment onto private property and will save the 
District, and all contractors, harmless from any claims as a result of their work. 
 
Any Bid provided by the Bidder shall remain open for 30 days. 
 

mailto:pbutterfield@sooke.ca


 
 

Please provide your quote and estimated schedule for the work, to the undersigned 
electronically at pbutterfield@sooke.ca or to front counter staff in person at 2205 Otter Point 
Road by 2:00pm on Thursday, November 9, 2017.   
 
Regards, 
 
 
Paul Butterfield 
Engineering Technologist 
 
encl.    
(1) Staircase Design Specification,  
(2) Site Survey Plan PDF,  
(3) Geotechnical Report,  
(4) Risk Management - Contract Services Policy 
  
cc.   
Rob Howat - Director of Development Services 
Laura Hooper - Head of Parks and Environmental Services  
 
 

mailto:pbutterfield@sooke.ca


SCHEDULE ONE



District of Sooke 
Request for Quote – Schedule 2 
Murray Road Staircase 

1 | P a g e  
Murray Road Staircase 

Quote Form 

Quote Form 

Quote Submission: 

Project: Murray Road Staircase 

Project No.: 1790-20  

Date: 

Submitted by: 

(Name of Company) 

(Address) 

Email:  Telephone:  (         ) 

Name of Bidder: 

Signature: 

Contract Price: 

Having examined all matters referred to in the Scope of Work prepared by the District of Sooke 
for the Scope of Work, we, the undersigned, hereby offer to enter into a Contract to complete 
the Scope of Work for the price of: 

Price 

(Excluding GST) 

Please provide a LUMP SUM cost $_________  

Excluding GST 

Extra Work is charged at a rate of:    $ ________ 



District of Sooke 
Request for Quote – Schedule 2 
Murray Road Staircase 
 

2 | P a g e  
Murray Road Staircase 

Quote Form 
 

 

 
The price is in Canadian funds which include the supply of all the products, all labour and 
materials, supervision, services, construction machinery and equipment, overhead and profit, 
and represent the entire cost to the Owner for the completion of the Work.  All applicable 
Federal and Provincial taxes and duties, excluding Goods and Services Tax (GST), are included 
in the price. 
 
We agree that if the District orders us in writing to perform extra work which is not reasonably 
inferable from the specifications as being part of the Work, we will perform the same and shall 
be paid therefore in accordance with the terms of the General Conditions applicable to Changes 
and Extra Work in the General Services Agreement with the successful Bidder.  We agree that 
the District may delete from the Contract a portion or portions of the Work provided such 
deletion is not for the purpose of allowing someone else to perform the deleted portion during 
the Contract Time. 
 
 
Proposed Construction Schedule: 
 
State your intended start date if awarded this contract:  _____________________  
 
Date of substantial completion of project:   _____________________  
 
 
Contractor Numbers and Status: 
  
Our District of Sooke (or Intermunicipal) Business License Number:  ______________  
 
Our Worker’s Compensation Registration Number:     ______________  
 
State whether you are able to meet the insurance requirements:   YES / NO 
 
Notification: 
 
If notified in writing by the District of acceptance of this Quote within the specified acceptance 
period after the Quote closing date, we shall:  
 

a. Provide, prior to commencing work, certified copies of the Contractor’s insurance called 
for in the Quote Documents;  

b. Provide our Worker’s Compensation Registration Number and a current Worker’s 
Compensation Clearance Letter;  

c. Supply our District of Sooke Business License Number or approved equivalent; and 
d. Enter into and execute a General Services Agreement for the Work.  

 
 
 



District of Sooke 
Request for Quote – Schedule 2 
Murray Road Staircase 
 

3 | P a g e  
Murray Road Staircase 

Quote Form 
 

 

 
 
References: 
 
Please submit at least three references for projects similar in scope and value.  Note that 
additional pages outlining this portion of the Quote may be included with your submission. 
 
Date of Contract Business Name Contact Name E-mail  Telephone 

Number 
 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 
Guarantees & Warranty: 
 
State all guarantees and warranties being offered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Subcontractors: 

If you will be using sub-contractors for the Work please provide their business name,  
contact names phone numbers and aspect of the Work they will perform. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

  



District of Sooke 
Request for Quote – Schedule 2 
Murray Road Staircase 
 

4 | P a g e  
Murray Road Staircase 

Quote Form 
 

 

Authorization: 

A person authorized to sign on behalf of the Contractor; to agree to all statements made in 
response to this Request for Quote should complete and sign this Quote.  
 
The enclosed Offer is submitted in response to the above-referenced Request for Quote, with 
the acknowledgement and receipt of addenda _______ through _______. Through submission 
of this Offer we agree to all the terms and conditions set out in the RFP and have agreed that 
any inconsistent provisions in our Submission will be as if not written and do not exist. We have 
carefully read and examined the Request for Quote, and we agree to holding the stated pricing 
for the period of indicated in the Quote Form.  
 
We agree to hold this offer open for acceptance by the District of Sooke for _______ days. 
 
 
Signature: 
 
 

Legal Name of Contractor: 

Printed (Full) Name: 
 
 

Address: 
 
 

Title: 
 
 
Date: 
 
 
E-mail: 
 
 

 

Contact Phone Number(s): 
 
 

 

 









P
LA

N
    2183R

W

P
LA

N
     48402

14

PLAN

39198

PARK

M
 U

 R
 R

 A Y

R
 O

 A
 D

 

E
dge

of

A
sphalt

E
dge

of

Asphalt

P
roperty   Line

P
roperty   Line

E
dg

e 
of

A
sp

ha
lt

Top

of

Rock

Wall

Wall

Present

Natural

Boundary

B
C

    Tel 
C

able

underground
Cable goes

Steel Culvert

underground
Cable goes

Top

of 
Bank

Gravel  Driveway

Gate Post

Gate Post

Top

of 

Bank

Concrete

G
ra

ve
l  
  P

at
h

Base Rock

Top

of 

Bank

Base

of 

Bank

BC Tel

Sign

Trail

Trail

Trail

Found Iron Post

To Iron P
ost Found

To Iron P
ost Found

6
PLAN

10859

SOOKE

HARBOUR

Island Land Surveying Ltd.

TEL 250.475.1515  fax 250.475.1516

#117-693 Hoffman Avenue
Victoria B.C.  V9B 4X1

www.islandsurveying.ca

© 2017 Island Land Surveying Ltd.

Elevations shown are based upon an assumed datum.

Denotes ground elevation

Denotes approximate tree location,
diameter and species

Unregistered interests have not been included or considered. 
This plan shall not be used to define property lines or property corners.

Denotes utility pole
Denotes sign

This plan is for building design & permit purposes only and is for the exclusive use of our client.

Date: September 26, 2017 

File: W155-DOS-TO 

Field survey dated September  20, 2017.

SCALE=1:150.  All distances are in metres.

33 0 96 12

Denotes approximate Wood Stake set
Denotes Iron Post found

Boundary   as   per   P
lans   10859   &   39198

14

13

12

11

10

9

8

7

6

5

4

3
2

Denotes top of wall elevation
Denotes base of wall elevation













Policy 5.4 
File No. 2510-00 

October 25, 2004 
Amended March 25, 2013 

 
Risk Management-Contract Services Policy 
 
 
 
1.  Any person or organization that contracts with the District of Sooke to 

provide services to or on behalf of the District must provide proof to the 
District that the following minimum requirements have been met: 

 
a) proof of liability insurance coverage with a minimum value of 

$5,000,000; 
 
b) certificate indicating that the individual or organization has an active 

WCB account that covers any and all persons who will be providing 
contracted services to or for the District of Sooke; and  

 
c) proof of applicable credentials. 

 
2. Copies of the above documentation must be received prior to the 

commencement of services. 
 

3. The document submitted for insurance coverage must indicate the type of 
coverage and expiry date. 

 
4. Preference is for the District of Sooke to be named as an additional 

insured in the liability insurance document.  
 
Note: An individual contracted to provide coverage for the following positions is 

not covered by the District’s errors and omissions policy: 
 
 Chief Administrative Officer 
 Corporate Officer 
 Director of Finance 
 Municipal Engineer 
 Municipal Planner 
 Building Official 


	4_Risk Management -Contract Services Policy 5_4.pdf
	Risk Management-Contract Services Policy


